
Source Water Assessment

We want our valued customers to be informed about their water quality. If you would like to learn more, please feel welcome to attend any of our regularly scheduled meetings. The source water assessment for our supply has been completed by the Illinois EPA. If you would like a copy of this information, please stop by City Hall or call Tim Albers, Responsible Operator In Charge (ROINC) at 1(618) 526-9611 ext 119. To view a summary version of the completed Source Water Assessments, including: Importance of Source Water; Susceptibility to Contamination Determination; and documentation/recommendation of Source Water Protection Efforts, you may access the Illinois EPA website at http://www.epa.state.il.us/cgi-bin/wp/swap-fact-sheets.pl.

Source of Water: RED BUD To determine Red Bud's susceptibility to groundwater contamination the Illinois Rural Water Association conducted a survey in April 1998.

During the survey of Red Bud's source water protection area, no potential sources, routes, or possible problem sites were recorded within the 1,000 foot survey radius of wells #12 and #13. The Illinois EPA considers the source water of this facility to be susceptible to contamination. This determination is based on a number of criteria including monitoring conducted at the wells, monitoring conducted at the entry point to the distribution system, and the available hydrogeologic data on the wells.

2021

Lead and Copper

Definitions:
Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.
Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2021	i.w	1.3	1.4	ω	mdd	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2021	0	15	1.6	0	qđđ	z	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Wat

	i de la composition della comp	1010	(AL)	Percentile	AT STURE OVER	OUTES	ATOTETON	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2021	11 * 33	1.3	1.4	ω	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2021	0	15	1.6	0	ppb	Z	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.
Water Quality Test Results	st Results							
Definitions:		The folio	The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some	tain scientifi	c terms and me	easures, some	of which may	of which may require explanation.
Avg:		Regulator	Regulatory compliance with some MCLs	th some MCLs a	are based on running annual	unning annua		average of monthly samples.
Level 1 Assessment:		A Level : total col:	A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identotal coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.	a study of th have been four	study of the water system	n to identify system.	to identify potential problems system.	blems and determine (if possible) why
Level 2 Assessment:		A Level : possible) system on	A level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water syspossible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why system on multiple occasions.	a very detail MCL violation ions.	ed study of the has occurred		sem to identify	A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.
Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:	Level or MCL:	The higher using the	The highest level of a contaminant that is all using the best available treatment technology.	ontaminant tha	that is allowed in drinking technology.		vater. MCLs are	water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG:	Level Goal or MCLG:		The level of a contamination a margin of safety.	nt in drinking	a contaminant in drinking water below which there of safety.		is no known or	known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow
Maximum residual dis MRDL:	disinfectant level or	The higher disinfect:	The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. T disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.	isinfectant al	lowed in drink of microbial of	cing water. :	There is convin	There is convincing evidence that addition of a
Maximum residual dis goal or MRDLG:	disinfectant level	The level reflect t	The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control mic	water disinfec the use of dis	tant below whi	control mic	which there is no known or expecte to control microbial contaminants.	no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not cobial contaminants.
na:		not applicable	cable.					
mrem:		millirems	per year (a mea	measure of radia	of radiation absorbed	by the body)		
: dqq		micrograms	per liter or	parts per billion	ion - or one ounce	į	7,350,000 gallons	of water,

Treatment Technique or TT:

A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By- Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Highest Level Range of Levels Detected Detected	MCLG	MCI	Units	Violation	Violation Likely Source of Contamination
Chloramines	12/31/2021	2.1	1.3 - 3	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2021	30	17.52 - 29.6	No goal for the total	60	ਧੰਕੋਰ	z	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2021	23	13.07 - 22.61	No goal for the total	80	qdd	Z	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2021	0.087	0.087 - 0.087	22	22	ppm	Z	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2021	0.741	0.741 - 0.741	,42	4.0	ਘਕੰਕ	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Manganese	2021	11	11 - 11	150	150	qđđ	N	This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2021	Ы	0.54 - 0.54	10	10	wdd	Ŋ	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Sodium	2021	o,	66 1			udd	N	Erosion from naturally occuring deposits. Used in water softener regeneration.

Violations Table

Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Begin Violation End Violation Explanation
INITIAL/FOLLOW-UP/ROUTINE SOWT M/R (LCR)	07/01/2021	12/31/2021	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2020	01/20/2021	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.
Corrective Action			

Corrective Action

LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)

	INITIAL/FOLLOW-UP/ROUTINE SOWT M/R (LCR)
analysis was completed on 02/22/2022. The lead and copper results were well below the action levels.	Although the City of Red Bud failed to test the drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. The City of Red Bud did collect the source water sample for lead and copper on 02/11/2022. The lead and copper

The results of the lead tap water monitoring was provided to the consumers, but it was past the 30 days after learning the results. Going forward, the lead and copper tap monitoring results will be provided to the customers within 30 days of learning the results.